## **SENATE BILL 38**

A2 1lr0706 SB 11/20 - EHE **CF HB 677** (PRE-FILED) **Bv: Senator West** Requested: September 17, 2020 Introduced and read first time: January 13, 2021 Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Report: Favorable Senate action: Adopted Read second time: February 26, 2021 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning Baltimore County - Alcoholic Beverages - Board of License Commissioners -Qualifications FOR the purpose of requiring that each member of the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore County be a resident and voter of Baltimore County; and generally relating to the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore County. BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 13–101(a) and (b) and 13–102 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2020 Supplement) BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 13-202 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2020 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article - Alcoholic Beverages

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



1	13–101.			
2	(a)	In thi	s title:	
3 4	variation; a	(1) the definitions in § 1–101 of this article apply without exception or ation; and		
5		(2)	the following words have the meanings indicated.	
6	(b)	"Boar	d" means the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore County.	
7	13–102.			
8	This	This title applies only in Baltimore County.		
9	13–202.			
0	(a)	The C	County Executive shall appoint three members to the Board.	
11	(b) EACH MEMBER OF THE BOARD SHALL BE A RESIDENT AND VOTER OF THE COUNTY.			
13	(C)	(1)	The term of a member is 2 years.	
14 15	provided for	(2) r memb	The terms of the members are staggered as required by the terms ers of the Board on July 1, 2016.	
16 17	[(c)] (D) The County Executive may remove a member for misconduct in office, incompetence, or willful neglect of duty.			
L8 L9	SECT 1, 2021.	ΓΙΟΝ 2	. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July	
	Approved:			
			Governor.	
		President of the Senate.		
	Speaker of the House of Delegates.			